No. 77.

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Public Instruction annually to fix the fees to be charged for the several professional examining boards within the said Department; and prescribing the basis upon which such fees shall be fixed.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Department of Public Instruction be and hereby is authorized and directed annually, at least three months prior to the end of the current fiscal year, to fix the fees to be charged by the several professional examining boards within said department during the ensuing fiscal year.

The basis upon which the Department of Public Instruction shall fix the fees to be charged by any professional examining board under the provisions of this act shall be the cost of administering and enforcing the act or acts of Assembly under which such professional examining board conducts examinations and causes licenses or rtificates, including renewals thereof, to be issued. The Department shall estimate the proper cost of administering and enforcing such act or acts of Assembly during the ensuing fiscal year, the probable number of persons to be examined, and the probable number of licenses or certificates, including renewals, to be issued; and it shall fix the fees to be charged by such board, at such amounts that the estimated total receipts therefrom during such fiscal year shall as nearly as possible equal the estimated cost of administering and enforcing such act or acts of Assembly.

Section 3. This act shall become effective for the Effective date. fiscal year beginning June first, one thousand nine hundred and twenty five, notwithstanding the date of its approval may be less than three months prior to the end of the current fiscal year.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved—The 1st day of April, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

Department of Public Instruction.

Fees of examining boards.

Basis for fixing